Decision No. 81077 @R g @ g E\.@ ﬁ&

BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of PACIFIC GAS AND )
ELECIRIC COMPANY for authority g

to adopt a fuel cost adjustment Application No. 53185

Provision for inclusion in its ; | (Filed March 2, 1972)

(Electric) j

electric tariff.

(Appearances listed in Appendix A)

Public hearings on the application of Pacific Gas and
sectric Company (PGSE) for authority to adopt a fuel adjustment

provision for inclusiom in its electric tariff were held in
Sen Francisco before Commissiomer Moran and Examiner Cline on
Novembex 15, 16, and 17, 1572. The matter was taken under submission
foilowing oral arguments at the counclusion of the hearings.

Subsequent to the filing of the application this Commission
issued Decision No. 79838 oz Maren 21, 1572 in Applications Nos.
52587 and 52988 in which it authorized Southern Californiz Edison
Company (Edison) to include a fuel cost adjustment provision in Its
electric tariff. As a result of 2 review of the fuel cost adjustment
provision authorized by the Cowmission in Decision No. 75838 and
certain recommendations of the Commission staff in this proceeding,

PG&E modified its proposed fuel cost adjiustment provisiom to read
as Zollows:




A. 53185 ek .

Cost Adjustment

Bills remdered under applicable rate schedules and under
contracts subject to Californmia Public Utilities Commission
Jurisdiction* shall be increased or decrecased by a fuel
cost adjustwent amount related to increases or decreases in
the cost per miilion Btu of fuel used in the utility's
generating plants as set forth below.

An adjustment per kilowatt-hour shall be determined and
applied to service rendexed on and after the effective
date and continuing thereafter wmtil the next such adjust-
2ent becomes effective In accordance herewith. A forecast
period is the 12-month period commencing with the first
day of the month on the expected effective date of each
adjustment per kilowatt-hour., Such adjustment per
kilowatt-hour shall not be revised more often than once
evexy three months. If a change in the price of gas
occurs which would chernge the adjustment per kilowatt-hour
by at least 0.010 cent per kilowatt-hour bzsed on the data
other tham the price of gas contained In thke most recent
regular £iling hereunder, the utility shall f£ile 2 revised
interim adjustment per kilowatt-hour in accordance with
the provisions of paragrapa 7 below and such filing shall
NOT be considered in determining the three month pexiod.

The amoumt of gas fuel shall be the quantity of gas, in
mllllon§ of Btg, expected to be used in the util%ty?s
generating plants during the forecast period under average
Cemperature conditions. The amount of oil fuel shall be
tae quantity of oil, in millicas of Btu, equal to the
diffexcace between (a) the total fossil fuel requirements
“0 the forecast period under normal conditions of temper-
ature end precipitation, and (b) the fossll fuel require-

weuts in the forecast pexriod exmected to be supplied by
2as fuel,

The base rates reflect a base cost of fossil fuel of
38,024 cents per willion Bru. The adjustment per
Idlowatt-hour shall be determimed as follows: The amount
of the total fuel cost adjustwent shall be determined by
calculating the total estimated ammual amownt of fossil
Cuel expense (based om prices of fuels on or before the
Lirst day the proposed adjustment is to be effective and
the fuel avallability for the forecast veriod) and
deducging therefrow the corresponding cost of the sawme
quantilty of heat emergy utilizing the price levels and
relative availability of fuels waich form the basis for
the then existing base rates. The total fuel cost adiust-
ment for the systewh* would then be allocated to customers
2? usxng a fuel cost adjustwent per kilowatt-houx¥is
rounded to the nearest 0.001 cent per kilowatt-hour) and
2pplying such adjustment to the quantities of emexrgy billed.

-2-




A. 53185

ek " "'

The price of gas fuel shall be the average of each
applicable gas rate schedule, expressed in cents per

illion Btu, in 2ffect on or vefore the expected
effective date weighted by the quantity of gas expected
to be used umder each suca gas rate scoedule during the
Sorecast period., Tae price of oil fuel shall be tae
average cost of each type in inventory (determined in
accoxcance with the Uniform System of Accoumts) on the
espected effective date Zor the amount of such oil fuel
in inventory and the price of zuy oil fuel required in
excess of such iaventory shall be at the price (including
ialis and use taxes) of the most recent delivery of such
Zuel,

The fuel cost adjustment amount to be added to ox
subtracted from each bill shall be the product of the
total kilowatt-hours for whicha the bill is rendered
mltiplied by the adjustment per kilowatt-houx.

Zach adjustment per kilowatt-hour shall be £iled with
the Califormiz Public Utilities Commission or or before
the thirtietk day preceding the date om which such
adjustment becomes eZfective.

fny refund from a fuel suppiier shall be refunded with
7% intexest to the utility customers. 4 wefund plan
shall be filed with the Califormia Public Utilities
Commission when such refunds have accumulated to a
total of $1,000,000 or wore.

Zxcept Lox sales to the Califormia Department of Water
Rescurces undexr contract dated November 13, 1965, and.
sales under comtracts waich provide by tkhelr own texus
gorlother rate adjustments Lor caamges in the cost of
fuel.

i

Excluding the effect of rate increases or decreases from
rates Iin effect December 24, 1971, undexr other rate
adjustments for changes in the cost of fuel.

2xcluding Sczedule No., -8 sales not subject to fuel cost
adjustment zand sales undexr rate schedules and contracts
which pzovide for other rate adjustments for changes in
the cost of Zuel. ' ‘




A, 53185 ek

. l '

The fuel cost adjustment provision authorized by the

Coumission in Decision No. 79838 for inclusion in the electric
tariff of E2dison reads as follows:

1.

Bills xendered under the rate schedules and special
contracts contained berein shall be increased or
decreased by an adjustment amount related to increases
or decreases in the cost per million Btu of fuel used
in the utility's gemerating plants as set forth below.

An adjustment amount per kilowatt-hour sold shall be
determined to be applied to service rendered on and
after the effective date and contin thereafter
wmtil the next such adjustment amount becomes effective
in accordance nherewith. 4 forecast pexriod is the
12-wonth period commencing with the expected effective

te of each adjustment amownt per kilowatt-hour. Such
fuel cost adjustment billing factor shall mot be revised
wore often than omce every three months.

The amowunt of zas fuel shall be the quantity of gas in
willions of Btu expected to be xreceived from each
supplier during the forecast period umder average
temperature conditions. The amoumt of coal Zuel shall
e the quantity of coal in millions of Btu which can
be utilized in available coal-fired gemerating
facilities. Tke amoumt of oil fuel shall be the
quantity of o:il in millioms of Btu equal to the differ-
ence between (a) the total Zossil fuel requirements in
the forecast pexiod under normal conditions of tempera-
ture and precipitation, and (b) the fossil fuel require-
wents in the forecast period expected to be supplied by
g3s and coal Zuels.

The base rates reflect a cost of fossil fuel of 40.0
cents pexr willion Btu, The adjustment amount per
Kilowatt-hour sold shall be determined as follows:

The amount of the total fuel cost adjustment shall

be deterumined by calculating the total estimated anmual
amount of fossil Zuel expense (based on prices of fuels
on oxr bvefore the £irst day the proposed adjustment Is
to be effective and the fuel availability for the
twelve-month period commencing with such day) and
deducting therefrom the coxxresponding cost of the

same quantity of heat enexgy utilizing the price levels
and relative availability of fuels which forw the basis
for the then existing base rates. The total fuel cost
adjustaent foxr the system would then be allocated to
customexrs by using & wait fuel cost adjustwent billing
factor (rownded to the nearest 0.001£) and applying
such factor to the quantities of energy billec.

-lym




Lo 53135 ex *

Tae price of gas fuel shall be the average of each

applicable xzte or comtract price expressed in cents

per wiliion Btu, in effect on or Pefore the First day

oZ the forecast period'weighxed by the quentity of

£3s expected to be received Zfrom such supplier durin

the forecast period. The price of coal Zuel shall be

the invoice price for such fuel, expressed in cents

per willion Btu, as of the first day of the forecast

period. The price of oil fuel shall be the average

CoSt of each type in inventory (determimed in accozdance

with the Uniform System of Accounts) on the fizst aay

0% the forecast period for tie amount of such oil Luel

in inventory and the price of sny oil fuel required in

excess of such inventory shall be at the price (including

ziigs and use taxes) of the most recent delivery of such
b

Tze adjustuent 2mount o be added to or subtracted from
each bill shell be the product of the total Klowatt-
bours for whick the »ill is rendered multipiied by the
adjustment amount per kilowati-zour sold.

Zach adjustment amouns per kilowatt-hour sold shall be

£ileg with the Califormie Public Uzilities Commission

To:OF before the thirtieth day preceding the dste onm

which such adjustment amount becomes effective.

4oy refund Zrom a fuel supplier sazll be refunded with

% interest to the utility customers, £ refund plan
caall Do £iled with the Coiifoxniz Public Utilicic
Comnicsion when such refumds have aceuzulated to a
2i of $1,000,000 or more.

Tae xevised proposal of PGAE is cubstantizlly the same as
Shat suthorized by tiis Commfssion for Edison in Decision No. 79833.

Paragraph 2 of appiicant’s proposal, however, would permit
applicent to adjust its electxic rates when 2 change in che price of
2as occurs which would change the adjustment per kilowatt-hous by at
least 0.010 cents pexr kilowatt-nour even thougik 2 previous adiustwent
had been wade less then three wonths previously. Tee increase of at
least 0.010 cents per kilowatt-hour is ten times the amount of 0.COL V//’”
cents per kilowatt-howr which would Trigger the noxrwal Luel cost
adjustment, Also the incresses in the srice of ges would ocecur only
after-authorization by this Commission as PGEE buys all of its gas from

-5~




A. 53185 ek . _ .

1ts own Schedules G-55 and G~55.1 from its gas department. A4S PGSE
does not use cozl as a fossil fuel no reference is made to coal in
its propoced fuel cost adjustment provision.

Tac Commission staff 2lso recormends that PGEE be required
“o Zile 2 resuits of operation report on the easuing year's operation
by October 31 each year and 2 repor:t on he previous calendar year's
recorded and adjusted operations by Maxch 31 of eack year, inciuding
in the latter report = showing on the reasonmsbleness of the prices
Lt payc for fossil Fuels.

The staff opposed PG&E’s proposzl for a fuel cost adjustment
wmder the tariff provision within less than three months after a
previous adjustwent in case the cost of gac increases by at least
V.010 cents per Klowatt-hour, because of the added burdern whick
would be imposed upon the staff persounel If they are requixzed to
Teview and make recommendations to the Commission regarding fuel
adjustment £ilings wore often than once every three months for PG&E.

Fuel costs arxe zpproximately 17 percent of PGSE's total
CoSTs. Eaca 0,001 cent per Idlowatt-hour represents about $500,000
oZ gross revenue, and 0.010 ceat per kilowatt~hour represents
$5,000,000 of sross revemue. Neither increases nor decreases are
automatic. They require staff review and approval by the Commission
even though no public hearing is required, The Commission retains
She Tight to order public earings if 1t deems such hearings are
advisadle in any particular case,

The general arguments in favor of and against the fuel
€0t adjustment provision are set forth and discussed om pages 10
“hrough 12 of mimeograph Decision No. 79838 and will not be repeated
here.

Tae PGSE witness specifically lists three reasons why it
should be authorized to incorporate tae fuel clause in its tariffs:

1. The fuel cost adjustoment Provision will save the time and
expense of the numerous offset rate proceedings waich othexwise would
be vequired in order for PGSE's electxic departwent to maintain an
existing rate of return level during a period of frequent fuel cost

changes,
A -Gm




A 52185 o @ | @

2. The procedure will lessen the likelihood of general rate
case £ilings, as fossil fuel comprises a significant poztion, about
17 pexrcent, of total electric operating expenses.

3. The existence of the procedure will aelp bring FGSE's
¢redit position in the eyes of the investument commmity up to parity
with those other companies wiick already have similar procedures for

ffsetting Zossil fuel cost imcreases.

Tae record shows that 185 out of 257 privately owmed
electric utilities in the United States have fuel cost adjustment
clauses in their tariffs. |

Tae Zuel cost adjustment procedure wili offset changes in
fossil fuel cost above or below a base fuel cost of 38.024 cents per
miilion Btu.

AT The time of the hearing the evidence chowed that the
operation of the fuel cost adjustment provision would pot raise the
rate of return of PGSE on its electric operations above 7.85 percent
whick was stipulated to be reasonsble by PGEE and the Commission
stafZ. IS is noted here that by Decision No. 30432 issued
Lugust 29, 1972, Decision No. 80430 issued dugust 29, 1972, and
Decision No. 80878 issued Decembexr 19, 1972 the Commission has
recently Zound 8.0 pexrcent to be 2 reasomable rate of retuzn om
T2te base for San Diego Gas & Eiectrie Couwpany, Southern Califorria
Gas Company, and PG&E, respectively.

The attormey for the Califormia Manufacturexrs Association
(Q2) stated that QMA was willing fo acquicsce in PGSE's oxiginal
proposal waich provided that the wmost recent recorded znd adjusted
pexiod would be used zc a basis for the computations in the fuel
acjustment clause, but that QM opposes PGSE's current proposal which
uses a forecast period with estimated future sailes rather =han
recoxded data. He pointed out that the proposed fuel adjustment
clause could be txiggered by om estimated increase im sales and that
it would be difficulz to determinme whether the inercased revenues

-7-




Ao 53185 ek *

£rom the imereased sales would offset the increased costs of fuel.
Q. suggests that the Commission should let some time elapse in
oxder to determine how the Edison fuel cost adiustment provision
actually operates and urges that If a fuel cost adjusiment provision
is approved fox PGEE that the oxiginel rather than the amended
proposal be adopted.

In bex closing argument the representative foxr the variocus
Consumers Action appearances (Consumer Action) requested thet the
Commission institute proceedings to determine the potential emergy
Tesowxces waich are available im Califormiz, Alasks, and the lowex
48 states, and from intermationzl sources foxr the use of the

Californiz consumer and the relative costs of such cnexgy resources. /
Consumers Action also pointed out that gas which Is Imported into
California from Canada is nmot subject to price regulation by the /
Fedexal Power Commission. Comsumers fctiom opposed the adoption

of a fuel cost 2djustment provision for PGLE acd uxged that PGEE
be requized to continue to make use of the offset application
procedures for rate increases which may be justified by reasom of
increases in the cost of fossil fuel. Consumer Action requested

that a xwepoxt of the presiding officer be issued prioxr to tae

issuzuce of the decision of the Commission in this proceeding.

The attornmey for the Zrecutive Agencies of the United States
(Executive Agencies) argued that since Edison’s fuel costs axe
xelatively greater tham the 17 percent poxtion of the total costs fox
PGSE that PGZ's situation is not cowparable to that of Edison. The
smalier the portion of fuel expenses, the swaller the overall swing
in total expenses wialceh Will result from an increase in fuel costs.
Although the Executive hLgeuncies opposed the adoption of the fuel
sdjustument clause for PGSE they wade several vecommendations fox
consideration by the Commission in the event 2 fuel adjustment clause
is authorized Zor PGSE as folliows:

1. DPGEE should be required o £ile with the Coumdssion on &
quarterly xather than an amual basis estimated results of operation
on a prospective lZ-month basis. |

-8~




A, 53135 ek . .

2. The estimated results of operations on the basis of a
normal yeaxr should be adjusted foxr known changes, ome of which is
the availability of hydro power based upon reservoir storage .and
snowpack.

3. The Coumission should determine what point in time or
waat wmagnitude of a fuel adjustment would require an ovexall review
of the rate spread, |

4. The Commission should determine in advance what magnitude
of 2 fuel increase would trigger a public hearing.

In his argument the attormey foxr PGSE pointed out that' the
Comnission in Decision No. 781856 issued Janmuary 19, 1971, the last
decision which authorized a gemeral increase in PGEE's elecixric
rates, Zound a rate of retwrm onr rate base of 7.5 percent and a
rate of retwxn on equity of 11.7 percent to be reasonable. The
7.35 pexcent rate of veturn on rate base which the PGAE and the staff
stipulated Is reasonable under cuxrent operations would emz2ble PGE
to earn only 1ll1.5 percent on equity. He also pointed out that the
Comission customarily uses 2 future normalized year for rate-making
puxposes, He urges that the determination of whether there should
be a hearing on a £iling under a fuel adjustment clause should be left
to tze discretion of the Commission after comsidering the recommen-
dations of the staff and the requests of various parties who may be
concerned with the £iling.

Resolution of the Issues .

The Commission will authorize the amended fuel cost
adjustment provision proposed by PGEE and set forth gbove in thls
opinion. Tae admonitory words appeaxring on page 11 of the wmimeo-
grapa Decision No. 79338 walch the staff attormey requested be
included in this decision are included as follows:

"Tae Coumxission retains full comtrol of each request
for change in the fuel cost adjustment billing factor
25 no change will Decome eZfective without opportunily
for staff review and uwmtil Commission approvai. We
expect the staZf to take all the time necessary o

-G




Ae 53185

review and evaluate any propo,ed fuel cost

ad _,ustmen.. in the light of the supporting data

subnitted by PGEE anu other data accumuiated

o3 7 the stafi, plus any obwcct:.ons to such

caauge that wmaey be filed by PG&E's customers

or other interested parties.”

Also in accoxdance with the Commission staff recoumendation
PGEE Will be required to £ile a results of operation report on tke
ensuing year's operation by October 21 of each year and a report on the
previous calendar year's recorded and adiusted operations by March 31
of each year, imcluding in the latter repoxrt a showingz on the reason-
ableness of the prices it pays for fossil fuels.

Toe Coumission is authorizing the fuel cost adiustment
provision not because of any inadequacy of its stzff but because of
the frequency and wmegnitude of increases inm fossil fuel costs during
a period when other costs, including embedded interest expense,are
also inmcwezsing with frequency and regularity. The streamlining of
regulatoxy procedures Ls necessary to give PGSE an opportumity to
esrn Teasomzble rates of returnm on rate base and on equity. Even
with oo adequate staff public hearing proceduxes inevitabiy resul"
in considexable delay ir the gramting of rate relief.

The Coumlssiom realizes thzt the inciusion of the provision
waleh will perwit PGSE to make an additional £ilimg within less than
taree moaths after a previous adjustment in cace the cost of gas
increases by at least 0.010 cents per kilowatt-hour based om the
data othex tham the price of gas contained in the most zecemt regulax
£iling under the fuel cost zdjustment provision will place an
additional burden on the staff, EHowever, if additional time is
required by the staff, the staff review and preparation of a
recommendation to the Commission will be completed before the
adjustwent will become effective.




A. 53185 ek ® ®

Tae Commission weiects the request of QM4 that the most
recent recozded and adjusted period rather than a 12-uonth forecast
period be used in maling adjustments under the fuel cost adjustment
provision and the request of the Executive Agencies that the
estimates normalized for the 12-momtz forecast period should be
adjusted fox Imown changes from the mormel based upon information
such as actuval reservoir storage and snowpack. In fixing rates the
Commission customarily uses a future normalized year without adjust-
ment because of Zactors such as existing xeservoir storage and
snowpack.

The Commission stoff within the past year has issued
Teports on the potential eﬁergy resouxces waick are available for
gas ond electric utilities in California and will contirue to do
$O each yeax., Such reports whick are available to members of the
public wko desire copies are entitled:

1. Report on Ten~Year and Twenty-Yesr Forecasts

of Electric Utilities’ Loads and Resources.
July 25, 1972.

2. OSummary Report. Ten-Year Forecast on (as
Utilities’ Requirements and Supplies.
1972-1981. August 23, 1972,
The xequest of the represemtative of the various Constmer
Action appeaxances that the Commission institute prxoceedings to
determine the potential emergy resources which are available im
Californiz, Alaska, and the lower 48 states, and from internstional
souxces for the use of the Californiz consumer and the relative
cos5ts of such emergy resouxces is deanied. |
The adoption of a fuel cost adjustwent provision is
necessary to enzbie PGAE to maintain it competitive positioz in
e securily maricets. 2G&E will not be requized, as urged by the
Consumex fLetion appearances, to continue to make use of the offset
application procedures for rate increases waich may be justified
by reacom of increzses in the cost of fossil fuels.




A. 53185 jmd . - : .

The request for the issuance of a proposed report by the
presiding officer is also denied. The Commission is prepared to
issue this decision on the basis of the record as it now stands.

The recommendation of the Executive Agencies that PGSE
should be required to file quarterly estimates of results of operation
on a prospestive 12-month basis will not be adopted. In the recoxd
of this proceeding the Commission now bas before it estimated results
of operatior of PGSE for the test year 1973. If the Commission
wishes to have PGS&E £ile an updated estimated results of operation
for an enmsuing l2-conths’ period at the time of conmsidering a filing
under the fuel cost adjustment provision, it may require PG&E to 4o
so. At this time, however, we do not anticipate that such a filing,
other than the one on or before October 31 of each year, will be
nécessaxy. |

The recoumendetion of the Executive Agencies that there
should be an overall review of the rate spread of PG&E at some point
in time has merit. EHowever, a review of all rates is usually oc-
casioned by an application by the utility or other formal rate
proceeding. It is reassonableto assume that lacking a formal petition
that cost and revenve relationships will not have changed sufficiently
to mexit a complete review. The appropriate point in time therefore
is best determined when the cost and revenue relationships have
occasioned & formal rate proceeding. The electric rate spread of

PGSE was last considered in Decision No. 78185 issued January 19,
1671.

Tindings of Fact

1. In Decision No. 78136 issued January 19, 1971, the Com-
nission found reasopable a ranmge for rate of return between 7.4 and
7.6 percent for PGEE and authorized PGSE to increase its rates for

Intrastate electric sexrvice by $51,579,000 so that PG&E might realize
a rate of return of 7.5 percent for the test year 1970.




A, 53185 ek

2. Undexlying the present electric rates is a test year 1970
fuel oll expense of $2.63 per barrel, which was used by the Commission
In Decision No. 78186. The inventory turnover in 1971 through 1972
and a delivered price of $5.22 per barrel during the test yeaxr 1973
raises the cost charged to electric operations to an average of $3.9%
pex barrxel in test year 1973. '

3. The Commission takes official notice of the fact that PG&E
was authorized in Decision No. 80878 Issued Decewber 19, 1972 in
Application No. 53118 to iIncrease its gas rates for its own steam
electric generation by 8.42 percent or $7,820,000 based on the test
year 1973.

4., For the test year 1973 the PG&E electric department at
present rates will earn not in excess o0f 7.5 percent rate of retumrm
on rate base.

5. Only for purpose of testing the reasonablemess of the fuel
cost adjustment clause in this proceeding the Commission will adopt
a rate of return on rate base of 7.85 percent and a rate of return
on equity of 1l.5 percent as reasonable.

6. TFuel costs are emergy-related and should be recovered by
applying & wmiform energy charge to each kilowatt-hour sold.

7. PG&E's amended proposed fuel cost adjustment provisiom will
be adopted because (1) in an inflationary period with rapid Increases
in the cost of fuel, an expedited method Ls required to permit a
utility to xecover these costs so that its ability to fumction is mnot
impaired; (2) because fuel costs are approximately 17 perceat of
PG&E's total costs, an expedited proceeding to recover these increases
will lessen the frequency of general rate cases; and (3) the provision
enhances a utility's position in the financial commmity. .

8. The adopted fuel clause will not occasion an abdication of
regulatory responsibility; nor will it decxrease the incentive of PGLE
to keep costs down; nor will it be Inflationmaxry as any price increases

brought about by use of the fuel clause mexely reflect the effect of
past price inflation on the cost of fuel.

-13-




A. 53185 3md

9. PG&E should be required to submit reports covering the
reasonableness of the prices it pays for fossil fuels and the
recorded, adjusted, and estimated results of operations for its
California jurisdictional operations.

Conclusion of Law

PG&E's amended fuel cost adjustment provision should be
authorized as set forth in the order which follows.

IT IS CRDEPZED that:

1. Pacific Gas and Electric Company is authorized to £file
with the Commission, on or after the effective date of this oxder,
revised tariff schedules, with changes in rates, charges, and
conditions as set forth in Appendix B attached hereto. Such filing
shall comply with General Order No. $6-~A. The effective date of
the revised schedules shall be on not less than three days' notice
to the public and to the Commission.

2. Pacific Gas and Electric Company shall file a Results of
Operation Report on the ensuing year's operation by October 31 of
each year and a report on the previous year's recorded and adjusted




A. 53185 imd

opexations by Maxch 31 of each year including in the latter report

a showing on the reasonablenmess of the prices it pays for fossil
fuels.

The effective date of this order shall be ten days after
the date hereof.

L
Dated at S22 Francieas , California, this o/ =
day of FEBRUARY




A. 53185 i.mgk

APPENDIX A

List of Appearances

Applicant: John C. Morriscey, Malcolm E. Furbush, Robert Ohlbach,

and Joseph S. Engle .» Attormeys et Law, for Pacific Gas
and Electric Company.

Protestant: Mrs. Sylvia M. Sfegel, for hexself, Alameda County
Consumers Actfon, Diablo Valley Comsumers Actiom, and San
Francisco Consumers Action.

Interested Parties: William L. Knecht, Attormey at Law, for the
California Farm Bureau FederaFion; Brobeck, %gleger & Harxisen,

by Gordon E. Davis and Larry Hultquist, Attormeys at Law, for
Callfcrnia Manufacturers Association; Thomas M. G'Commor, City
Attorney, Milton H. Mares, Deputy City Attornmey, and Robert:
Leughead, Rate Engfneer, for City and County of San Francisco;
orge J. Silvestri, Jr., Attornei at Law, Deputy Marin County

C3GE§EI:E€§7§§E§57?57§33in; Chickering & Gregory, by Sherman
Chickering, C. Hayden Ames, ard Donald J. Richardson, Jr.,
Attorneys at Law, and A. G. Strechan, for San Diego Gas & clectric
Company; and Frank J. Dorsev, Attorrey et Law, Washingtosn, Office
of Staff Judge Advocate, Headquarters Sixth U.S. Army, erd
Curtis L. Wagnmer, Jr., Regulatory Law Office, 0ffice of the
Judge Advocate Genmeral, Depertment of the Ammy, for the Executive
Agencies of the United States. .

Cormission Staff:
Bruno M. Davis.

Cyril W™, Sarovan, A:torney at Law, and




APPEXDIX B
Page L of 13

RATES - PACIEIC GAS AND ELECIRIC COMPANY
Applicant's rates, charges and conditions are changed to the level or
extent set forth in this appendix.

Add the decignation "Rart A" adove Section L of the existing Preliminary
Statenent.

Delete the cecond paragraph of Section 7 of the Prelimirary Statement.
Delete Section 7.1 of the Preliminary Statement.
Add the following to the Preliminery Statement:

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT (Comtinued)
PART B

Coct Adjustment

Bills rendered under appiicadle rate schedules and under contracts
subject to California Public Utilities Coummission jJurisdiction* shall
be Iincreased or decreased by a fuel cost adjustuent amount related to
increases or deercases in the cost per million Btu of fuel used in the
utility's gezerating plants as set forth below:

Az adjustment per kilowatt-hour shall be determined and applied to
service rendered on and after the effective date and coxtinuing there-
after until the next such adjustment becoues effective in accordance
herewith. A forecast period is the l2-month period coummencing with the
Lirst day of the month on the expected effective date of eack adjustment
Per xilowati-hour. Such adjustment per kilowatt-hour skall not be revised
more often thaxn once every three months. IL a charge in the price of gas
occurs which would change the adjustment per kilowatt-hour by at least
0.010 cent per Kilowatt-hour based or the data other than the price of
gas contaired in the most recent regular filing hercunder, the wtility
shall Lile a revised interinm adjustment per kilowatt-hour in accordance
with the provisions of peragraph 7 below and such £iling shall not bde
corsidered {n determining the three—month period.

The amount of gas fuel zhall be the quantity of gas, ia millions of Btu,
expected T0 be used in the utility's generating plants during the forecast
period under average temperature conditioms. The amount of oil fwel shall
be The quantity of oil, ir millions of Btu, equal to the difference between
(2) the total fossil fuel requirenents in the forecast period under normal
conditions of temperature and precipitation, and (b) the fossil fuel
requirements ir the forecarst period expected to be supplied by gas fuel.

*  xcept for sales to the Californis Department of Watexr Resourges undexr
contract dated Novemder 18, 1966, and sales under contracts which provide

by thelr own terms for other rate adjustments for changes in the ¢cost of
fuel.




APPENDIX B
Page 2 o2 13

RATES ~ PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTIRIC COMPANY
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT (Continued)
PART B

The dase rates reflect a base cost of fossil fuel of 38.024 cents per
nillion Btu. The adjustment per kilowatt-hour shall be determined as
follows: The amount of the total fuel cost adjustment shall be determined
by ealeuwlating the total estimated annual amount of fossil Luel expense
{based on prices of fuels cn or before the first day the proposed adjust~
ment i5 to be effective and the fuel availability for the forecast period)
and deducting tkherefrom <the corresponding cost of the same quantity of
heat energy utilizing +the wrice levels and relative availadility of fuels
which form the basic for the thezn cxisting base rates. The total fuel
cost adjustument for the system* would thern be allocated 40 customers by
using a fuel cost adjustmert per kilowatt-hour#** (rounded to the nearest
0.00L cent per Iilowastt-hour) and applying sueh adjustment to the quan-
tities of energy dilled.

The price of gas fuel shall be the average of each applicable gus rate
schedule, expressed iz cents per million Btu, in effect on or before the
expected effective date welghted by the quantity of gas expected to be

used under eack such gas rate schedule durding the fTorecast period. The
price of ofl fuel shell be the average cost of each type In iuventory
(Getermined in accordance with the Uniform System of Accourts) oo the
expected effective date for the amount of suck oll fuel in {zventory and
the price of any oil fuel reguired in excess of such inventory shall be at

the price (imcluding sales and use taxes) of the most recent delivery of
such fuel.

The fuel cost adjustment amourt o be added to or subtracted from each bill
skall be the product of the total ilowatt-hours for which the bill Iis
rendered multiplied by the adjustment per xilowati-hour.

Each adjustment per kilowattehour shall be £iled with the California Public
Teilities Commissior on or before the thirtieth éany preceding the date on
whick such adjustment hecomes effective. .

Any refund from a fuel supplier shall be refurnded with 7% interest to the
utility customers. A refund plan shall be filed with the California Public
Utilities Commiscion when such refunds kave accumulated to a total of
$1,000,000 or more.

Excluding the effect of rate izcreases or decreases from rates in effect

Decemder 2k, 1971, ucder other rate adjustuments for changes in the cost
of fuel.

Excluding Schedule No. P-8 sales not subject to fuel cost adjustment and
sales under rate schedules and contracts which provide for other rate
adjustuents for changes in the coct of fuel.




APPENDIX 3B
Page 3 of 13
RATES - PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT (Continued)

PART B

Effective for service rendered on and after » the
adjustment per kilowatt-hour is cents per kilowatt-hour.
The fuel cost adjustwent amouzts for Schedules Nos. LS-1, IS-2, 1S-60,
Is-61, ard OL-1 are as follows:

Type and Nomiznal Adjustmernt Amount Per Tamp Per Nonthw
Rating of Iamm All Night Midnipht

Incandesecent

Merevry Vapor

175 Watss
250 Watts
LOO Watts
700 Vatts
1,000 Watts

Metal Falide

400 Watts
1,000 Watts

Sodiuwm Vapor, High Pressure-

LOOWatts . .. ...

Sedium Vapor, Low Pressure

1,000 Lumens » . . . . .

* Add If positive, subtract if negative.




A-53185

ATPERDIX B
Page & of 13

RATES - PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

Delete the "Gas Cost Offset Coarge” provision established pursuazt to
Decision No. 7838L (Jume 29, 1971) from all rate schedules in whick it appears.
The schedules following have included in them the presently effective Gas Cost
0zlset Chaxrge of 0.0291 cent per illowatt~howr.

Add the following to each rate schedule (including Speclal Condition No. 9

of Schedules Nos. A-1k and P-8) exeept Schedules Nos. A-18, A-LO, A=, D40,
DE axd R:

"Fuel Cost Adjustment: A fuel cost asdjustmert, as specified in Paxt B
of the Preliminary Statement, will be included in each bill for service »
includizg bills for minimm charges., The fuel cost adjustzent amount
sball be the product of the total kilowatt hours for which the Bill s
rendered multiplied by the adjustment per kilowatt hour.”

SCHEDULES NOS. A-l, A~2, A-3, A-L and A-H

Per Meter Per Month
A~1 A~2 A= AL A5
Customer Charge: $0.50 $0.60 65 .70 $0.55

Znergy Charge (in addition to the
Customer Charge):

First 100 kwhr, per kvwar L_529¢
Next 200 kwhr, per kwhr L.029
Next TOO kwhr, per kwhr o 3.T29
Next 2,000 kwhr, per kwhr 3.126%
Over 3,000 kwhr, per kwhr - 2.029

SCEEDULE NO. A-12

Zrnexrgy Charge:
Flrst 6,000 kwhr or less:

ALl cxcess over 6,000 iwhx:
Flrst 100 kwhr per kv of dpllling demand, per kwhr
Next 200 kwhr per kw of billirg demand, per kwhr
All excess, per kwhr

(Tee fuel cost adjustment amount Ls mot subject to sny adjustment for voltage
or power factor.)




APPENDIX B
Pege 5 of 13

RATES - PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
SCHEDULE NO. A-13

' Per Meter
Demsad Charge: Per Month

Pirst 1,000 Jow of billing demand : $1,500.00
Over 1,000 kv of billing demand, per kw 1.00

Snergy Charge (iz addition to the Demard Charge):

First 100 kwhr per kw of billirg demand, per kwhr 1.249¢
Next 200 kwhr per kw of billing demand, per iwhr _ <TG
222 excess, per kwhr 679

(The fuel cost adjustment amount is not subject to any adjustment for voltage
or power factor.) ) ‘

-~

SCHEDTLE NO. A=l

Demnnd Charge:

Pirst 4,000 Xow of billing demand
Over 4,000 kw of billing demand, per Xkw

Ecergy Crarge (iz addition to the Demand Charge):

First 100 kwhr per kw of billing demand, per kwhr

Nexs 200 kwhr per kw of billirg demand, per kwhr
All excecs, per kwhr

Excess Demand Service (Special Cocdition No. 9):

Detand Charge: :
Per kw of excess maximum 4 > Per uonth:

Znergy Charge:
First 450 kwhr per kw of excess dezand, per month:
Izeluded in Demarnd Charge

AL over 450 lofar per kw of excess demand, per month:
5.29 mills pexr hkwhr

(The fuel cost adiusiment amount is nmot subject to any adjustment for
or power factor.)




APFENDIX B
Page 6 of 13

RATES - PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
SCHEDULE NO. A-15

Customer Charge:

Energy Charge (in addition to the Customer Charge):
First X0 kwhr, per kwhyr
. Next 150 kwhr, per kwhr
Next 800 kwhr, per lwar
Next 2,000 kwhr, per kwhr
Next 12,000 kwhr, per kwhr
ALl over 15,000 kwhr per weter per month:
Forst 50 kwhr per kw of villing demand, per kwhr
Fext 150 why per kow of billing demand, per kwhr
All excess, per kwhx

SCHEDULE NO. A-16

Snergy Charge: _
First 150 kwhr, per kwkr 5.129¢
Next 150 kwhr, per kwkr : 3.029
All excess, per kwhr 2.329

SCHEDULE NO. A-60

Customer Charge: $0.75
Energy Charge (in addftion to the Customer Charge): «
First 200 kwhr, per kwhr . L_02of.
Next 200 kwhr, per kwhr 3429
Next 700 kwhr, per kwhr 2.929
Next 2000 kwhr, par kwhr 2.529
Next 7000 lwhr, per kwhr : 2.229
All excess, per kwhr . ‘

SCHEDULE NO. A-61

Rate A

Customer Charge:

Energy Charge (in addition to the Customer Charge):
Pirst 200 kwhr, per kwhr
Next 200 kwhr, per kwhr
Next 700 xwbr, per iwhr
Next 2,000 kwhr, per kwhr
Over 3,000 Xkwhr, per whr




APPENDIX B
Page T of 13

RATES - PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
SCHEDULE NO. A-6) (Continued)

Rate B
Foxr all kwhr, per kwhr

SCHEDULE NO. A=62

Rate A
Energy Charge:

First 13 kwhr, or less $1.60
Fext 37 kwhr, per Xwkr L.429¢
Next 200 kwhr, per kwhr 3.729
Next 500 kwhr, per kwhr 3.529
Next 1,750 kwhr, per kwhr 3.229
Over 2,500 kwhr, per kwhr 2.029

Rate B
Energy Charge: :
First 300 xwhr, per kwhy 1.676¢
Over 300 kwhr, per kwhr 1.279

SCEEDULE NO. OL-1

175 watt zmercury vapor laxp L 271
L00 watt mercury vapor lamp 6.745

SCEEDULES NOS. D-l, D-2, D-3, D-i and D-5

Per Meter Per Month
Dl D=2 D= Deld D-5
Customer Charge: $0.50 $0.60 30.25 $0.70 §O¢65~

Energy Charge (in addition to the
Customexr Charge):

First 0O kwhr, per kxwhr
Next % kwhr, per kwhr
Next 10C kwhr, pexr kwhr
Next 100 kwhr, per kwhr
Next 700 kwhkr, per kwhr
Over 1,000 kwhr, per kwhr




APPENDIX B
Page 8 of 13

RAIES - PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
SCHEDULE NO. D60

Per Meter
Per Month

- $0.75

Customer Charge:

Erergy Charge: _
First 50 kwar, per kwhr 4.029¢
Next 50 lowhr, per kwar | 3.529
Next 200 xwhr, per kwhar 1.829
Next 700 kwhxr, per kwhr L1.529
Over 1,000 kwhr, per kwhr 1.229

SCEEDULE NO. Hel

First 150 Xwhr, per kwkr 5.620¢
Next 850 kwhr, per kwhr _ 2.179
ALY excess, per kwhr 1.529

SCHEDULE NO. IS-1

Rate Per Tamp Per Month

Class B
Burning Schedule Midpigh All-Night
Nominal Lamp Rating
Incandescent Lamps
600 lumens or less -
1,000 lumens -
2,500 luxens 2.568
4,000 lumens 3.180
6,000 lumens 3.891
10,000 lumens 5.512
15,000 lumens -

Vercury Vapor lamns
Lamp Average Initial
Watts Lunens

100 3,500
175 T»500
250 11,000
Loo 22,000
T00 37,000
1,000 5T,000
High Pressure
Sodium Vapor Lamns

Lamp Average Initial
Watts Lumens

250 25,50
400 46,000




APPENDIX B
Page 9 of 13
RATES - PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

SCHEDULE NO. IS-2

Rate Per Iamp Per Month

Class

Buraizg Schedule A B ¢

Nomipal Lamp Rating All-Night Midoieht All-Night Midnignt ALL-Night Midnight

Incandescent Lampe
1,00C lumens or less $ .559 $ .55 1.009 $ .755  $1.359 $L.055
2,500 luxens » 1.218 -9%9 1.818  1.309 2.168  1.60%
4,000 lumens 1.830 1415 2..80  1.865 2.780  2.065
6,000 lumens 2.591 1.970 3.191 2.L20 3.591. 2.720
10,000 lumezs L.012  3.031 L.7e2 3.53%1 5.162  3.881
15,000 luzens 5.586  L.193 6.536  4.793 6.936  5.193

Low Pressure Sodium

Vapor Laumps
10,000 lumens $1.922

High Pressure Sodium
Vapor lamps

lamp Average Initial
Watts Lurens

250 25,200
400 46,000

Metal Halide Iamps
lamp Average Initial
Watts Limens

LOO 30,000 -
1,000 90,000 362 - -

Rate Per Lamp Per Month

Class
3urning Sehedule A B C

Nominal Iamp Ratdng All-Night Midnight ALl-Night Midright All-Night Midnipght
Merecury Vanor Lamns
Lazp Average Ixitial
wWatts Lumens

100 3,500
175 7,500
250 11,000
00 21,000
700 37,000
1,500 57,000




APFENDIX 2
Page 10 of 13

RATES - PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
SCHEDULE NO, IS-3

Pexr Meter

Pex Month
Energy Cherge: .

For the first 20 kw or less of comnected load:
First 150 Xwhr per momth per kv comnected : 3.929¢
ALY excess, per kwhr 929

For all comnected load in excess of the first 20 kw:
First 150 xwhr per month per ¥w connected . 3.229¢
All excess, per kwar 529

Service Charge (In additfon to the Energy Charge):
$4.00 per month for each service comnection to &
separxate circult of the customer.

SCEEDILE NO, LS-4

Energy Charge:
For tke first 20 kw or less of comnected loald-:
First 150 kvhr per momth per kw conrectad 3.929¢

AL excess, per xwhr 929
For all coonected load in excess of the first 20 kw:

First 150 kwhr per month per kw connected 3.220¢
ALl excess, per kwhr .

Service Charge (in additfon to the Erergy Charge):
$4.00 per month for each service compectioz to a
separate cixrcult of the customer.

SCEEDULE N0O. 1LS~60 o :
Nomival Lamp Rating: Rate Per Lamp Pexr Month
Incandescent Lamps: : All-Night Service

2,500 Jumens ‘ ‘ L PR3 '
4,000 lumens 3.030
6,000 lumens | 3.601

SCEEDULE NO. LS-61

A
Laxp Rating
4,000 lumers, Incandescent
10,000 Jumens, Incandescent
10,000 lumens, Mexrcury Vapor

B

Laxp Rating
2,500 lumens, Incandescent
4,000 lupens, Incandescext

¢

Lamp Rating ,
2,500 lwmens, Incandescent




APPENDIX B
Page 11 of 13

RATES ~ PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC CQMPANY
SCEFDULE NO., TC-1

Per Meter
Service Charge: Per Month

For each Service Comnection ‘ .§l.2‘.5- :

Energy Charge:s 7 S
AlL kwbr, per Xwhr o 2.k59¢

'SCEEDULE KO, P-1

A=-Monthly Basis

Znergy Charge: Rate per kwhr for Monthly Consumption of
Connected Losd iz ko First 0 Next 50 Nextt 150 AllL over

kwhye v Xwhr 250 kwhr

oer ho ner hp t ol er hn

2-9.9%p 279¢ 2.T79¢ 1.629¢% 1-279¢
20 - 24.9 np 729 2.729 1.479 1.279
25 bp and over 929 2.479 1.37% 1.179_

-
-

B-Annual Besis ;
Pexr hp
Denand Charge:

Per Year

First 10 hp of connected load . $8.40°
ALl over 10 bp of connected load 5.9
The demand charge Is payable in five equal

monthly inztallments.
Energy Charge (iz addition to the Demand Charge):

The ecergy rates applicable to Rate A above.
SCHEDULE X0, P-3

Rate per kwhr for Monthly Consumptioa per
Yw of Billing Demsnd
First 100 Next 100 Next 100 All over 300
Billing Demand ewkr kwhe kwhr Xwhr
Yow ver kw wer kw  per kw per lw

0 - 18 3.829¢  2.029¢ 14794 1-279¢
19 - 37 3.579 1.729 1.279 L.179
3B -7 3.179 1.k79 1.279 1.029
75 and over 2.729 1.379 1.179 -929




APPENDTX B
Page 12 of 13

C GAS AND ZILECTRIC COMPANY
SCHEDULE NO. P-5

Snexgy Charge: Rate ver Xwhr for Montaly Consummtion of
First 50 Next S0 Next 150 ALl over
kwhar kwhr ewhye 250 Jewhr

_per ho per hp _per Wp per hp

Connected Ioad in hn

2-9.9 6.475¢ 3.529¢ 2.076¢ 1.529¢
0 - 2k.9 5.670 3.329 1.879 1.529
25 - 49.9 L.779 3.229 1.729 1.k29
50 - 99.9 L.x29 2.879 1.729 1.279

100 - 245.9 3.679 2.529 1.52% 1.179
250 - 499.9 3.329 2.175 1.429 1.079
500 and over 3.229 2.079 1.379 1.079

SCHETULE NO. P-8

Deetric Rate T

) Per Meter
Demand Charge: Per Morth

First 1,000 kw of b4llirg demand $1,500.00
Over 1,000 kw of bdL1lling cemand, per kw 100

Zoergy Charge (£n addition to the Demand Charge):
First 100 wir per kw of billing demand, per Ywhr l.2kof
Next 200 kwhr pexr kw of billing demand, per kwir -Th9
A1l excess, per lowhr 679

DNeeotric Rate TT

Deuward Charge:

First 4,000 kw of billing demand
Over 4,000 kv of billing demand, per kv

Energy Crarge (iz edditicn to the Demand Charge):

First 100 lwhr per Jor of billing demend, per kwhr
Next 200 iowbxr per kw of dilling demond, ner kwhyr
ALl excess, per Jwhr

Excess Dexand Service (Special Condition No. 9):

Demard Crarge:
Pexr kw of excess maxdmum demand, per month:




ATPEIDIX B
Page 13 of 13

RATES ~ PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
SCEEDULE NO, P-8 (Continued)

Snergy Charge:
First 450 kwhr per kw of excess demand, per month:
Included in Demand Charge

411 over 450 ivhr per kow of excess dezand, per zomth:
5.29 nillis per kwhr

(The fuel adjustment amount Ls mot sudbject to any readjustment for voliage or
power facter.)

In territories A and C, the fuel cost adjustment is applicadle only to that
portion of Refinery Znergy Requiremenmts which 15 In excess of Net Plant ‘Qutput.

SCEEDULE NO. P~50

Enexgy Charge: Rate per Kwhr for Monthly Consummtion of
First 50 Next 50 Next 150 Al over
nwhr xwhy kwhr 250 kwhx

per bp  _per hm _per hp . per hp

Connected load 4in ho

2 - 4.9 g 2429 1.6e9¢  1.379¢
5 - 9.9 2.279 1.479 1.229
20 ~ 2429 2.129 1.379 1
25 - 49.9 1.879 1.379 .
50 = 99*9 l~779 1-379 -
100 and over 1.629 1.379° -

SCHEDULE NO. Ph-l

A = Cornected Load Basis
3 = Maximun Demand Basis

Exergy Charge in Addition
to the Service Charge
Rate wer kwhr per hp or kw per vear
Connected Load in hp Aznual irss Next ALl over
or Service Chge. 1,000 kwhr 1,000 kwhr 2200 Tewhx
3illing Demand in kow  per P or kw  per hp or kw Per Bp or kw  per hp or kw

2 -L4s $9.12 2.059¢ 2.0059¢ -T29¢
1.009 729

5 - lh"9 7.92 1-759 - -

15 - 9.9 714 1.639 1.009 -729

50 -~ 99.9 6.36 1.519 -669
100 - 249.9 5.76 1.L59 669
250 - 495.5 5.52 1.419 665




